

Diane P. Sullivan
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
17 Hulfish Street, Suite 201
Princeton, NJ 08542
(609) 986-1120

John P. Mastando III (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jay R. Minga (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Baher Azmy
Rachel Meeropol (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Darius Charney (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Valeria A. Gheorghiu
Law Office of Valeria A. Gheorghiu
113 Green Street, Suite 2
Kingston, NY 12401
(914) 772-7194

Jonathan Wallace (admitted *pro hac vice*)
P.O. Box 728
Amagansett, New York 11930
(917) 359-6234

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RAMAPOUGH MOUNTAIN INDIANS, INC., and
RAMAPOUGH LENAPE NATION
Plaintiffs,

-against-

RAMAPO HUNT & POLO CLUB ASSOCIATION,
INC.
Defendant.

Civ. No. 2:18-cv-09228

Hon. Claire C. Cecchi

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO RAMAPO HUNT &
POLO CLUB ASSOCIATION, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO DISMISS
RAMAPOUGH LENAPE NATION FROM THIS ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY IN THIS ACTION	4
MUNICIPAL AND STATE COURT HISTORY	6
DISCUSSION	17
I. DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RULE 56.1 IS FATAL TO THEIR “MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT”	17
II. DEFENDANT’S INVOCATIONS OF THE ENTIRE CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE AND RES JUDICATA ARE INAPPOSITE	21
A. No State Court Action Resolved The Civil Conspiracy Claims Or The Predicate Constitutional And RLUIPA Violations Raised In The FAC	24
B. The FAC Is Based On Recent Factual Developments Giving Rise To New Constitutional And Civil Conspiracy Claims	26
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONSPIRACY IN VIOLATION OF 42 U.S.C 1985(3)	28
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Facts Alleging The Conspiracy Element Of A 1985(3) Claim.	29
B. The FAC Alleges Facts Showing That Mahwah—As Urged By the Polo Club—Has Selectively Enforced Zoning Ordinances	33
IV. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	35
A. The First Amendment Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendant	35
B. The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Defense Does Not Immunize The Polo Club	38
V. POLO CLUB’S ARGUMENT THAT THE RAMAPOUGH LENAPE NATION CANNOT AVAIL ITSELF OF FEDERAL COURT IS UNAVAILING	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agbottah v. Orange Lake Country Club</i> , No. CV 12-1019, 2012 WL 12894827 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2012).....	19
<i>Ajmeri v. Bank of Am. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-02394 JAP, 2013 WL 4597047 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2013).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	34
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	35
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998).....	18
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Novel Labs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-1341 PGS, 2013 WL 211252 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Cafferata v. Peyser</i> , 251 N.J. Super. 256 (N.J. App. Div. 1991).....	22
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 989 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Chainey v. Street</i> , 523 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	39
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	33, 34, 37
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	38
<i>Comose v. N.J. Transit Rail Op’s, Inc.</i> , No. 98–2345, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20790 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2000).....	18
<i>Davis v. Camden Cty. Bd. of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. CV 12-2481, 2014 WL 12613194 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014).....	18

Decree v. UPS,
 No. CIV 07-3674 RBK/AMD, 2009 WL 3055382 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2009)18, 19

Dotzel v. Ashbridge,
 306 F. App’x 798 (3d Cir. 2009)34

E.R.R. Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....38

Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana,
 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....33

Estate of Dasaro v. Cnty. of Monmouth,
 No. CV 14-7773 (PGS), 2015 WL 5771606 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2015)19

Forcellati v. PHH Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 18-1118 (CCC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199931 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2018)
 (Cecchi, J.)21

Fox News Network, LLC v. Time Warner Inc.,
 962 F. Supp. 339 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)39

FTC v. Shire ViroPharma Inc.,
 2018 WL 1401329 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2018)39

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....28

Halimi v. Pike Run Master Ass’n,
 No. CIV. 11-4195, 2011 WL 5926670 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2011)27

Hanover 3201 Realty, LLC v. Village Supermkts.,
 806 F.3d 162 (3rd Cir. 2015)39

Hedges v. United States,
 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....28

Hillsborough Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. Faridy Thorne Frayta, P.C.,
 321 N.J. Super. 275 (N.J. App. Div. 1999).....23

In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig.,
 755 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1985) *on reh’g*, 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986).....35, 39

James Julian, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.,
 499 F. Supp. 949 (D.Del. 1980).....29

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)40

Kalmanovitz v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.,
595 F. Supp. 1385 (D. Del. 1984).....29

Kee v. Camden County,
No. 04–0842, 2007 WL 1038828 (D.N.J. March 30, 2007).....18

Lake v. Arnold,
112 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 1997).....29

Langan Eng’g & Env’t Serv., Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
No. 07–2983, 2008 WL 5146538 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2008).....18

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....32

Lenni-Lenape Tribal Nation v. Lougy,
2016 WL 6393802 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2016).....40

Mahwah v. Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc.,
Case No. BER-L-3189-17 (Super. Ct. N.J. Law Div.: Bergen Cnty.) (filed
May 9, 2017).....10, 15, 24, 26

Masci v. Six Flags Theme Park, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 12-6585, 2014 WL 7409952 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2014).....18, 19

Mateen v. Am. President Lines,
No. 12-6849 (CCC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107549 (D.N.J. July 31, 2013)
(Cecchi, J.)23, 24

Melikian v. Corradetti,
791 F.2d 274 (3d Cir. 1986).....22

Minarsky v. Susquehanna County,
895 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2018).....31

Morgan v. Covington Twp.,
648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011).....23

P.&B. Marina L.P. v. Logrande,
136 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....39

Prof’l Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indust., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....35

Prospect Funding Holdings, LLC v. Breen,
 No. 2:17-cv-3328-KM-MAH, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19373 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2018)24

Ramapo Hunt & Polo Club Assoc., Inc., v. Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc.,
 Docket No. BER-L-006409-17 (Super. Ct. of N.J. Law Div.: Bergen Cnty.)
 (filed May 9, 2019)13, 14, 24, 26, 27

Ramapo Hunt & Polo Club v. Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc.,
 Case No. 00814502019 (Tax Ct. of N.J.) (filed April 1, 2019).....16

Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc. v. Michael Kelly and Township of Mahwah,
 Docket No. BER-L7345-17 (Bergen Cnty. Super. Ct.) (filed Oct. 17, 2017)16

Redwood v. Dobson,
 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007)31

Rouse v. Hudson Cty. DOFS,
 No. CV 15-1511 (JLL), 2019 WL 2083301 (D.N.J. May 13, 2019)19

Rycoline Prod., Inc. v. C & W Unlimited,
 109 F.3d 883 (3d Cir. 1997).....22

S. Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp. Ltd.,
 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999).....7, 18

Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.,
 885 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir.1989).....29

Shepherd v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 No. CIV. 14-2992 NLH, 2015 WL 5692872 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2015).....21

Snell v. Tunnell,
 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 499 U.S. 976 (1991).....32

State v. Dwayne Perry,
 Case No. S-2017-00031909233 (Bergen Cnty. Super. Ct. Crim.) (dismissed
 July 23, 2018).....10

State v. Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc.,
 Case No. BMA 001-18-02 (Super. Ct. N.J. Law Div.: Bergen Cnty.) (decided
 Jan, 10, 2018).....7, 9

State v. Steven D. Smith,
 Case No. 18-02-003-18-01 (Super. Ct. N.J. Law Div., Bergen Cnty.) (decided
 Aug. 10, 2018)10

Suber v. Guinta,
 902 F.Supp.2d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....31, 32

Tadros v. City of Union City,
 No. 10-CV-2535 (DMC)(JAD), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35714 (D.N.J. Mar.
 31, 2011)22

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....33

Thomas Powers v. Township of Mahwah & Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc.,
 Case No. BER-L-6223-19 (Super. Ct. N.J. Law Div.: Bergen Cnty.) (filed
 August 16, 2019).....17

Township of Mahwah v. Ramapough Mountain Indians, Inc.,
 Docket No. BER-L-003189-17 (Super Ct. N.J. Law Div.: Bergen Cnty.) (filed
 May 9, 2017).....25

U.S. v. Athlone Indus., Inc.,
 746 F.2d 977 (3d Cir. 1984).....22

U.S. v. Claxton,
 766 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2014).....19

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....38,

We, Inc. v. City of Phil. Dep’t of Lics. & Inspects.,
 983 F. Supp. 637 (E.D. Pa. 1997)8

We, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999).....35

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck,
 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....38

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....23, 27

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....37

Yerkes v. Weiss,
 No. 17-2493(JBS/AMD), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53864 (D.N.J. Mar. 29,
 2018)23

Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All.,
287 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)37

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....33

L. Civ. R. 56.1..... *passim*

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *passim*

Section 1985(3)..... *passim*

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed. 2016)17, 24
